

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 14 of 2025

....

1. Surendra Bhuiyan @ Surendra Ram
2. Devendra Bhuiyan @ Devendra Ram
3. Sudama Bhuiyan @ Sudama Ram

.....Appellants

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Manti Devi

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr. Ravi Prakash, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Achinto Sen, A.P.P.

.....

13/15.07.2026 Earlier the prayer for bail of the appellants was rejected at this stage vide order dated 16.09.2025 by this Court in I.A. (Cr.) No. 6923 of 2025.

I.A. No. 3928 of 2026

2. The instant interlocutory application being I.A. No. 3928 of 2026 has been filed on behalf of the appellant no.2 namely, Devendra Bhuiyan @ Devendra Ram for suspension of sentence during pendency of the instant criminal appeal.

3. After some argument, learned counsel for the appellant no.2 seeks permission to withdraw this interlocutory application.

4. Learned APP for the State has raised no objection.

5. Accordingly, learned counsel for the appellant no.2 is permitted to withdraw this interlocutory application.

6. Thus, I.A. No. 3928 of 2026 is dismissed as withdrawn at this stage.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 15.07.2026
RKM/